
Washington County 

PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 

DIVISION OF BUDGET & FINANCE 

PUR-1476 
ADDENDUM NO. 1 

INVITATION TO BID 

GASOLINE & DIESEL OIL DELIVERIES 

DATE: Tuesday, October 6, 2020 BIDS DUE: Wednesday, October 14, 2020 
2:00 P.M., (EST/EDT) 

To Bidders: 

This Addendum is hereby made a part of the Contract Documents on which all bids will be based 

and is issued to correct and clarify the original documents. 

Please acknowledge receipt of this Addendum at the appropriate space on the Proposal Form. This 
Addendum consists of three (3) pages and three (3) attachments. 

NOTE: Washington County government has limited access to the Washington County 

Administration Complex at 100 West Washington Street, Hagerstown, Maryland until further 
notice. All Bidders shall allow ample time for delivery of their bid packets. Delivery of bid packets 
via-courier service or United States Postal Service (USPS) will be accepted. For those bidders who 
wish to deliver their bid packet in person will need to call 240-313-2330 to schedule an appointment. 

ITEM NO. 1 

ITEM NO. 2: 

Inquiry: Does Washington County, MD accept an e-signature on the bid documents? 

Response: No, all bid documents SHALL be submitted in an enclosed sealed opaque 

envelope marked "SEALED BID - (PUR-1476) "BULK GASOLINE AND DIESEL 

FUEL DELIVERIES" and be received and time stamped by the Washington County 

Purchasing Department, Washington County Administration Complex, 100 West 

Washington Street, Third Floor, Suite 3200, Hagerstown, Maryland, 21740, no later 

than 2:00 P.M. (EDT/EST), Wednesday, October 14, 2020. 

Inquiry: Referring to Page 16 - Option 1 for Award states - "Awards shall not be 

made for servicing only a portion of the locations.": If a physical shipping site has both 
a transport and tank-wagon fuel tanks, does Washington County require prices for both 
transport and tank-wagon at that location to be considered a valid bid response? 

Response: Option No. 1 Tank-wagon and Transport deliveries are listed separately per 

product to allow for individual bid. 

100 West Washington Street, Room 3200 I Hagerstown, MD 21740-4748 I P: 240.313.2330 I F: 240.313.2331 I TDD: 711

WWW.WASHCO-MD.NET 



Addendum No. 1 
Bulk Gasoline & Diesel Fuel Deliveries 

PUR-1476 

Page 2 

ITEMNO.3: 

ITEM NO. 4: 

ITEM NO. 5: 

ITEMNO.6: 

ITEM NO. 7: 

ITEMNO.8: 

ITEMNO.9: 

Inquiry: Referring to Page 16 - Option 1 for Award states - "Awards shall not be made 
for servicing only a portion of the locations.": Is it acceptable to bid on either transport 
only or tank-wagon only? 

Response: Option No. 1 allows for individual bidding; bidding on all products per 

this option is not required. 

Inquiry: Please provide a current Bill of Lading for transport delivery of Gasoline. 

Response: See Attachment "B" to this addendum. 

Inquiry: Please provide a current Bill of Lading for transport delivery of Diesel. 

Response: See Attachment "B" to this addendum. 

Inquiry: Please provide a current Invoice for transport delivery of Gasoline. 

Response: See Attachment "A" to this addendum. 

Inquiry: Please provide a current Invoice for transport delivery of Diesel. 

Response: See Attachment "A" to this addendum. 

Inquiry: Is it mandatory to use the Winter Premium additive by Schaffer 
Manufacturing Company? 

Response: Refer to the bid document, Page 8, General Conditions and Instructions to 
Bidders, Substitutions, Item No. 26. 

Inquiry: Is an alternate brand of additive with equivalent specifications to the Schaffer 
additive accepted for this contract? 

Response: See response to Item No. 8 in this Addendum. 

ITEM NO. 10: Inquiry: Please provide a Current Annual Financial Report (2019) for Hagerstown 
Community College. 

Response: Select the following link to access the requested information. 

https://www.hagerstowncc.edu/docs/hcc-financial-statcmcnts-fy 19 

ITEM NO. 11: Inquiry: Please provide a Current Annual Financial Report (2019) for the Washington 
County Public Schools. 

(NOTE: The wording of all "Inquiries" submitted are displayed exactly as received.) 



Addendum No. 1 
Bulk Gasoline & Diesel Fuel Deliveries 

PUR-1476 

Page 3 

Response: Select the following link to access the requested information: 
http://wcpsmd.com/accounting 

ITEM NO. 12: Inquiry: Please provide tax exemptions I certificates. 

Response: See Attachment "C" to this addendum. 

ITEM NO. 13: Inquiry: What is the expected start date for deliveries? 

Response: December 1, 2020 is the tentative start date of this contract. 

. ,CPPO 
Director_ f Purchasing 

(NOTE: The wording of all "Inquiries" submitted are displayed exactly as received.) 



_.= f -==-.. 7120 Pointe Inverness Way 

A Finance Charge of 1 1/2 % per month (18% annum) will be 

charged on all invoices not paid within terms of the sale . 

.....::::::l:��..:s_�::::::::::::� FORT WAYNE, IN 46804 
PETROLEUM TRADERS 

CORPORATION 

260-432-6622 

http://www.petroleumtraders.com 

Invoice Date P. 0. Number: 

09/01/2020 20200529 

Billing Address: 

Account#: 

79999/1 

HAGERSTOWN, CITY OF 

Location ID: 

HAGERSTOWN, CITY OF ATTN: ACCOUNTING 

DEPARTMENT 

Terms: 

425 EAST BALTIMORE STREET 

HAGERSTOWN, MD 21740 

Email: SKISER@HAGERSTOWNMD.ORG; 

AZEGER@HAGERSTOWNMD.ORG 

PMT DUE AT PTC WITHIN 30 DAYS 

ULTRA LOW SULFUR #2 DIESEL 

SOL: 443042 Gross: 7343.0/Net: 7300.0/G 

Temp: 71.9 API Gravity: 39.1 

Invoice#: Salesperson: Carrier: 

1578545 ACCOUNT, BID BRTINC. 

Shipped To: 

Invoice 

HAGERSTOWN, CITY OF 

PUBLIC WORKS 

51 WEST MEMORIAL BLVD. 

HAGERSTOWN, MD 21740 

County: WASHINGTON, MD 

Quantity 

7343.0000 

MEETS EPA REQUIRED ON HIGHWAY USE, 15 PPM. CONTAINS NO VISIBLE EVIDENCE OF DYE. 

Taxes 

FEDERAL DSL LUST TAX 
$0.001 on each of 7343 sold gallons 

FEDERAL EXCISE DSL TAX 
$0.243 on each of 7343 sold gallons EXEMPT: STATE, LOCAL GOV'T AND SCHOOLS - License: 

MD CLEAR DSL MOTOR FUEL TAX 
$0.3705 on each of 7343 sold gallons 

MD OIL TRANSFER FEE 
$0.001905 on each of 7343 sold gallons 

OIL SPILL TAX. 
$0.00214 on each of 7343 sold non-renewable gallons 

Notes 

• ••• Effective January 2019 •••

If you normally pay by check, please change mailing address to PO Box 2357, Fort Wayne IN 46801-2357

Unit Price 

$1.319800 

$12448.91 PAYMENT DUE IN PETROLEUM TRADERS' OFFICES BY 10/01/2020 INVOICE TOTAL: ( 

We reserve all other rights and remedies. 

Email Ship To Page 1 of 1 

Amount 

$9,691.29 

$7.34 

$0.00 

$2,720.58 

$13.99 

$15.71 

$12,448.91)

Attachment A - Invoice Diesel

jthompson
Highlight



� � � I�";! 'j)-
3 891 � A F;a,nce Cha,ge of 1 112 % pe, month (18% annum) will be

� charged on all invoices not paid within terms of the sale .
.....= .._ -- 7120 Pointe Inverness Way 

......:::==�==..::::::::::::::::::::_ FORT WAYNE, IN 46804 
PETROLEUM TRADERS 

CORPORATION 

260-432-6622 

http://www.petroleumtraders.com 

Invoice Date P. 0. Number: 

09/11/2020 20200529 

Billing Address: 

Account#: 

79999/1 

HAGERSTOWN, CITY OF 

Location ID: 

HAGERSTOWN, CITY OF ATTN: ACCOUNTING 

DEPARTMENT 

Terms:

425 EAST BALTIMORE STREET 

HAGERSTOWN, MD 21740 

Email: SKISER@HAGERSTOWNMD.ORG; 

AZEGER@HAGERSTOWNMD.ORG 

PMT DUE AT PTC WITHIN 30 DAYS 

Invoice#: Salesperson: Carrier: 

1581543 ACCOUNT, BID BRT INC. 

Shipped To: 

Invoice 

HAGERSTOWN, CITY OF 

PUBLIC WORKS 

51 WEST MEMORIAL BLVD. 

HAGERSTOWN, MD 21740 

County: WASHINGTON, MD 

Quantity 

87 CONVENTIONAL UNLEADED GASOLINE WITH 10% ETHANOL 9.0 RVP OR 

MORE 

8301.0000 

BOL: 698609 Gross: 8301.0/Net: 8237.0/G 

CONTAINS ETHANOL. 

Taxes

FEDERAL EXCISE 10% ALCOHOL BLEND TAX 
$0.183 on each of 8301 sold gallons EXEMPT: STATE, LOCAL GOVT AND SCHOOLS - License: 

FEDERAL GAS LUST TAX 
$0.001 on each of 8301 sold gallons 

MD GAS MOTOR FUEL TAX 
$0.363 on each of 8301 sold gallons 

MD OIL TRANSFER FEE 
$0.001905 on each of 8301 sold gallons 

OIL SPILL TAX. 
$0.00214 on each of 7470.90 sold non-renewable gallons 

Notes
• No Assigned RINs Transferred

Unit Price 

$1.297600 

• This volume of neat or blended ethanol is designated and intended for use as transportation fuel or jet fuel in the 48 U.S.

contiguous states and Hawaii. Any person exporting this fuel is subject to the requirements of 40 CFR 80.1430.

• *** Effective January 2019 ***

If you normally pay by check, please change mailing address to PO Box 2357, Fort Wayne IN 46801-2357

$13824.74 PAYMENT DUE IN PETROLEUM TRADERS' OFFICES BY 10/11/2020 INVOICE TOTAL: 

We reserve all other rights and remedies. 

Email Ship To Page 1 of 1 

( 

Amount 

$10,771.38 

$0.00 

$8.30 

$3,013.26 

$15.81 

$15.99 

$13,824.74)

Attachment A - Invoice Gasoline

jthompson
Highlight



Shipment Origin:Buckeye 6200 Penn:i.ngton Avenue 
Baltimore, MD 21226 

Supplier! 0000000300 BUCKEYE ENERGY SERVICES 
Customer: 0000000300 BUCKEYE ENE:RGY SERVICES 
Account: 0000322657 PETROLEUM TRADERS-MD 
Destination1 
Adc;lro&lllVAAIOUS NP Petroex:267307�4 

MD, 

DANGU:ROUS GOOD$ DESCRIPTION 
I'}.1.ODUCT 

baLecy µaca �neets {SDS) are made available at all Buckeye Terminals 
EPA lt: 456401037 

Trans Type:530 
Gate Entry Date:09/01/2020 
Load Start Oate:09/01/2020 
Load End Date:09/01/2020 

Trans seq ll: 0066 
Gote Entry Time: 06:19 
L9ad Start Timo: 06:31 
Load Enc;l Time:06151 

PO#; 
'1'ractor: 
Trailer ffl:129 
Trailer H2: 

V!lasel,; 
Carrie� wame:nRT INC (aGCK Rt,JN 
Oriver:00033333 BASEMAN, CALVIN v.

SCAC: B!<RS 
Car.i:ier ll I BKIUl 

Finished Product summary 
cmoss NET. 
GALLONS GALLONS li'OOTNOTES 

NA1993, Diesel Fuel, 3, PG III, EB,c:l i2a, l Cargo '!',mk 
µl,'l'1� !'.iS,� � i� f'Pn 

; : - .  

GN0003 ULTRA LSD 2 15 PPM 
ULTAA LSD 2 15 PPM 

GNG003 ULTRA LSD 2 15 PPM 
lJt.'l'M LSP 2 1 S !?PM 

GNG0OJ {)l'.,'l'IU\. LSO 2 lS JilJ.lM 

Ul/l'RA LiSD 2 15 PPM 
CilNGOO� Util1M UlO 2 15 11PM 

uurl\l\ ��µ 2 + � P�M 

ULS 

HH 

OCT�lll GROB$ 

;Vu 

2401 

2401 
;1.226 

1226 
1001 
1001 
27l.� 
�n� 

13()0 
'.1'EMI' 

71. 8

71,8 
71.9 
71. 9
n.. 9. 
71.9 
72, 1 
?�it 

GRAVITY 

39.1 
39.1 
39 .1 

39 ,l, 
39,1 
39.�
3,9.1
l,� :; 

NET 

2387 
2387 
1219 
l.219 

995 
995 

�6�!) 

���� 

METER 
BJ\Y-08 
01"02 
BAY�00 
01-02
BAY·Oll
01-02
Bl\¥�Q8
H+"9� 

f 

77 

COMPARTMENT 
01 

03 

EMliR@EN0¥ eON!fAeT: ehemtree 1-Bee>-424-9300 /+1 703-527-3887 CCN 3359 

1 111I� II� 11111 Ill� Ill� Ill� 111111�� II� 1 1111 �11 1111 
SOL #: *0000443042*
rhls Is to certify that the above named materlats are properly classlfled, dascrlbad, packaged, 
narked, and labeled, and are In proper condition for transportation according to the applicable 
egulallons of the Department of Transportation. 

111111111 11111�1 111111111 111 1111111111 11111111 1111 
TCN II: *T52MD1550*

The carrier certifies that the container supplied for this shipment Is a proper container for 
the transportation of the products described. The drlvor acknowledges that the ERG 
guidebook or the appropriate SDS Is on board the vehicle. 

Attachment B - Bill of Lading Diesel

jthompson
Highlight



LUCIU,J .JIIGHSPIIIE �.o. Box 2621 "t �+•,.It ts Hanisbtq PA 17105 
"THIS lS TO CERTIFY THAT THE BELOW NAMEOiiijTERtALS ARE PROPERLY CLASSfFtED. OE$CRJBEO. 
PACKAGED. MARKED A� LASELEO ANO ARE J . p OPER CONDITtON FOR TRANSPORTATION ACcORt>fNG TOTHE APPUCABLE ffl=GULATIONS OFTHe DEA , OF TRANSPORTATION." 

144 
ciartt.r Insurance t� 04/()t/U 

OIUYSl'S-

lR�UCK;:;;;;:�:-:::.=nSfffllPfR:::. ·===·=s�BOt.::".""'l' ..... SCA('�-L--r-CAA---RJEIVOIUVER ........ ".".""":"'��-1-ti_G.NA __ ME ___ ...?IIIC........;:;_________ 11;;,_ _____ _ 

81(1\S 

ltRMINAl. fNPO 
MECHANJCSSURG {SC {711� 766 1 6 

TEXACO Rt> 

MECHANtCS8UR.G M 17050 

SUPPltE1t 
l. 

lUO(NOW HtGtiSPtRE TEftMI ALS ltC 
St: 1563 

PETRot UM TRAOH�S CORP. 

7110 POINT£ INV RNcSS WAV 

FORT WA.VNf., IN 46804•792 

0.0 T. ttAZAAOOUS MATSUAlS OESCRlPTION 

1llU4UtAl t0 / Fl 
T-23-PA--UlS

4123!1SU 

UNU03, G.!,O'kne>. J l'G n. To«i!�ty 2.S20o o,,s-2 Qftl') t.lft 

RUN TRANSPORT) 

nATE 
09/18/20-

SHJPTO; 

MO 

QJSrOMEll'S 
SIGNATURE 

/ s ll VtCTOft ROSAR.O 

TIM£ IN TIM£ OUT 
10:42 11''°9 

80ll 
1690359 

fttv£RSl:S 

- (800) 633-8253 PERS Acct# 474

(ACCT TEMP GAAV 
GROSS NET 

GAU.OMS ®LONS 

(SNOT MEIT TH£ atQUIAfM f�MUi.ATEOGASOUNf., 
IJU.TtO GASOUNE Af\EA. ont £0 GASOUNE. 

G�UN[ COMf'Ut:S Wfftt TM£ AT10NAl CAP SOI.JUR lfVEi.. ORKilN en.nu ttAS cumm.o 
THIS GASOUNE AS HAVfftlG Tl-4E AtwUITI2£Q OCTANt AATJNG WI™ 111. Of tO'Ji CTHANO 

HO/ 93 OCTANE GASOLINE w/1'11& HHANOl I 64.0 58.3 l 2520 l 

Sn\- 167�l&<t

f)(J- l $� 'S 9)

2514 

V � � li: � /zA,, I C '7'1 '1 ttr

l+II\. j .( rs /..:J '-'I) 1 /1'\.0

TOTAL-> 2S20 251 

  Attachment B
(Bill of Lading- Gasoline)

jthompson
Highlight



State ()f Mnryland

Comp�roller of the Treasury 
Revenue Administration Division 

301 W. Preston St-reet 
Daltimore, Mru:yland 21201-2883 

The attached t;:a,d i� yout- new exemption certificate which 
i$ YaJid upon i:eceipt. Eff edive Oct-Ober 1, 1997, exemption 
certifknlcs issued to goven1mental entities no 1onger have 
an expiration tlafo, thus eliminating tho need to renew lhe 
CP.rtilkalo, Plcmm rond lhn endo..,;ntl 'l'nx 'l'ip and Lhe 
instntdions on lhe back of the card for the proper !tse of 
the cxempHon rerliftcntf.'. If yon hnve Any qt1estions 
t·egnrding the use of this eanl1 please can the 'l'axpcyer

Service Seetion at (410) 76'(-1300 In Baltimore, toll free 
l-800-492-1751 frnm olsowhoro i11 M5rylnnd1 or e-mail al
laxhel p@comp.slale.md. ua.

. , 

PLEASE: LAMINATE THIS CAROTO I:XTENtJ ITS LIFE 

I 

                 Attachment C
(City of Hagerstown Tax Exempt)



CITY OF HAGERSTOWN, MARYLAND 
Finance Department 

The City of Hagerstown is a Municipal Corporation and a political subdivision of the State of 
Maryland, and is by statute a non-profit, tax exempt organization. The City's MD State tax 
exempt number is 30001292. Per the IRS, contributions used exclusively for public purposes are 
deductible under Section 170( c )(1) of the Code. 

City Hall O One East Franklin Street• Hagerstown, MD 21740 

301 � 766-4160 FAX 301-733-1205 



PURCHASING DEPARTMENT 

DIVISION OF BUDGET & FINANCE 

NOTICE TO VENDORS 

The Maryland Retail Sales Tax Division issued an exemption certificate to the Board of County 
Commissioners of Washington County, Maryland. A facsimile of the certificate issued to the Board of 
County Commissioners of Washington County bearing the eight-digit exemption number 30001292 1s 
shown below: 

StutP of Maryland 

Compll•oller or Uw Trcasu1·y 

H,1•veutw Administration Division 

:Hll W. Preston St1·cd 

Ba.11imon•, Maryland 2I201-2:Hm 

'I J,r, �l! 1 rH:hr•d c,,rd i�� \'< 11J1' iH''N (\XCHlpl io11 cerl ifieute \•,.:l1id1 

; - \ ;did l!p!,u 1·t�u<p1 El!'ccLiv1� ( h:tob<:r l 1 I $)�fi', t:X<.!1npt ilHl 

1 -�,r1 dl{ .;ii•· i:<:,1H·d i:i :'..o\'r.•n11tH'.nLnl cntiti1�� 1111 lo11g-r:r ha\•f:

un 1:\p11alirn1 d:_i\r.1
, 1h1J� idi1r1h1;llin�; I he .1H:vd to n.:n◄-'\V Liu.,

C(1ddi, ui1_, Plc�;isr, ,pnrJ l[)i: 1-n1:-li1�cd J'r ix Tip ,11Hi llH· 

111�tt11,'!Hn1:; 1111 ill(• 1,:1rk of lbr- rard fr,r tlH'. prnptr ust: (Ji' 

tf1,, 1 );'PJ11_ptHffi r'.<·1 ldlro:.\I(' lf' ,voii h;,,y�• ;1ny qtu•�:(·Jon�, 

,,, ,:,,nL,w till' :i,,,, ,,t 11,i,, (".tnl. plv,i:«• call I h.-, T,,x11,,ver 

:<,,,·,i,'v '.krti,;i; nt ',( ]11, "iii, J;J()(I in Bnllimorr,, !oll fru,

J.:-,;(1() ,i()i J'/()1 fr(Hn lL�!: 1.-.herc 111 \·Lnyl;1nd
1 

or P n1a1I nt

tudu lp:ii}cornp,�d,atc n1d,t1s 

State of Maryland Comptroller of the Treasury 
Sales and Use Tax Exemption Certificate 

3000129:� 

E·q1i1 ;\iJr,n /hi 1 1 

(;tJ\'(•1'1.lnP:H'••l 

Hoard of County Commissioners 

of Washington County, MD 
100 W• washington st., Rm 226 
Hagerstown,Maryland 21740 

PLEASE LAMINATE THIS CARD TO EXTEND ITS LIFE 

In order to document use of the exemption certificate, vendors shall record the eight-digit 
exemption number on the record or evidence of each sale, the number is also shown on all Purchase 
Orders issued by Washington County. 

100 West Washington Street, Room 3200 I Hagerstown, MD 21740-4748 j P: 240.313.2330 11:: 240.313.2331 TDD, 711 

WWW.WASHCO-MD.NET 

                      Attachment C
(BCC of Washington County Tax Exempt)



1 
I 

                           Attachment C
(Hagerstown Community College Tax Exempt)



Purchasing Department
10435 Downsville Pike

Hagerstown, MD  21740
301‐766‐2840 

Building a Community That Inspires Curiosity, Creativity, and Achievement. 
www.wcpsmd.com 

www.wcpspurchasing.com 

Scott Bachtell 
Supervisor of Purchasing 

The Maryland Revenue Administration Division has issued the sales tax exemption certificate number 
30200052 (shown below) to Washington County Public Schools (WCPS).  This certificate does not have 
an expiration date because WCPS is a government entity. 

WCPS will include this tax exempt information in the Terms and Conditions section of all purchase 

orders.  

VENDORS:  Please add the WCPS eight‐digit tax exemption number (30200052) to our customer profile 

and apply it to each WCPS sale.   

(Front of Card)  (Back of Card) 
     This exemption certificate authorizes the organization 
listed on the face of this card to purchase tax-free tangible 
personal property and services which will be used in 
carrying out its work.  This certificate is not transferable 
and may not be used to make exempt purchases of items 
used primarily to conduct an unrelated trade or business or 
items for the personal use of officials, members or 
employees of the organization.  Misuse of this certificate 
shall be cause for revocation and possible legal action. 
     Notice to vendors:  The name and certificate number of 
the organization must be entered on your record for each 
sale.  If you have questions regarding the use of this 
certificate, please contact the Taxpayer Service Section at 
(410) 767-1300 in Baltimore, or toll-free 1-800-492-1751
from elsewhere in Maryland, or write to the Revenue
Administration Division, 301 W. Preston Street, Baltimore,
Maryland 21201-2383.

Thank you for your cooperation and continued interest in doing business with WCPS. 

Scott Bachtell 
Scott Bachtell 
Supervisor of Purchasing 
Washington County Public Schools 

                              Attachment C
(Washington County Public Schools Tax Exempt)


	ADD1 GAS
	Attachment A (Invoice Diesel)
	Attachment A (Invoice Gasoline)
	Attachment B (Bill of Lading Diesel)
	ATTACHMENT B (bill of lading Gas)
	ATTACHMENT C COH Tax Exempt Form
	ATTACHMENT C County Tax Exempt
	ATTACHMENT C HCC Tax Exempt card
	ATTACHMENT C WCPS Tax Exempt Cert.



